N DOC # 0655755

09/23/2005 09:35 AM Deputy: BC

OFFICIAL RECORD
Requested By:

D C/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

; . Douglas County - RV
| Assessor’s Parcel Number: N/A Werner Christen - Recorder
Page: 1 of 17 Fee: 0.00
Date: SEPTEMBER 22, 2005 BK-0905 PG- 8646 RPTT: 0.00
Recording Requested By: AU WO AR
AN _

./ Name: _LYNDA TEGLIA/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

| Address:

City/State/Zip:

! Real Property Transfer Tax: $§_ N/A

: AGREFMENT #2005.188
| (Title of Document)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.3 12 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)
This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.



APPROVED 7/21/05 ITEM #7
DOUGLAS CO COMMISSIONER MTG FILED

EL*H,..

STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT '
BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 005SEP 22 AMII: 21
ON THE BASIS OF A STIPULATED PRICE ’

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the 21 day of July in the year 2005 by and between D
Nevada (hereinafter called OWNER) and A & K Earthmovers, Inc. {(hereinafter called C{J

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth,
follows:

ARTICLE 1 - WORK

1.01 CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The
Work is generally described as follows:

Construction of sanitary sewer system improvements including gravity main and force main improvements
including construction of a pump station and horizontal directional drilling beneath the Carson River and
associated wetlands and all common phases of construction customarily associated with this type of
project.

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT

201  The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is
generally described as follows:

North Valley Specific Plan Area Project #1, Sunridge Dr. & V.&T. Alignment Sanitary Sewer
Improvements.

ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER
3.01  The Project has been designed by: Capital Engineering, P.O. Box 3750, Carson City, NV, 89702.

A The project will be administered by: Douglas County Community Development, 1594
Esmeralda Avenue, Minden, NV 89423 who is hereinafter called ENGINEER and who is to act as
OWNER's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority
assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the Work in
accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES

401  Time of the Essence Y ' :
&
A All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and
readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

402 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment

A The Work will be substantially compieted within one-hundred eighty (180) calendar days
after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in paragraph 2.03 of the General
Conditions, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the General
Conditions within two-hundred (200) calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to
run.

G- -
11111 11T =

0655755 Page: 2 Of 17 09/23/2005




»

403 Liguidated Damages

A CONTRACTOR and OWNER recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement
and that OWNER will suffer financial ioss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in
paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General
Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or
arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by OWNER if the Work is not completed on time.
Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated
damages for delay (but not as a penalty) CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER one-thousand two-hundred
and fifty dollars ($1250.00) for each day that expires after the time specified in paragraph 4.02 for
Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if
CONTRACTOR shall neglect, refuse or fail to complete the remaining Work within the time specified in
paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment or any proper extension thereof granted by
OWNER, CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER five-hundred dollars ($500.00) for each day that expires after
the time specified in paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is
completed and ready for final payment.

B. In the event that the CONTRACTOR f{ails to pay OWNER the specified liquidated
damages amount within thirty (30) days of CONTRACTOR's being notified of said damages, OWNER
may deduct the amount of the assessed liquidated damages from the final payment or retention withheld
pursuant to Article 14 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

501 OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined below:

A for all Unit Price Work,-an amount equal to the sum of the established Unit Price for each
separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that
item, as indicated in the attached Bid Schedule;

B. as provided in paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions estimated quantities are not
guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classification are to be made by ENGINEER as
provided in paragraph 9.08 of the General Conditions. Unit prices have been computed as provided in
paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions. |

ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES
6.01. Submitial and Processing of Payments

A CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the
General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in the
General Conditions.

6.02  Progress Payments; Retainage

A OWNER shzil make progress payments on account cf the Contract Price on the basis of
CONTRACTOR's Applications for Payment as recommended by ENGINEER, on or about the Friday
following either the first or third Thursday of each month, depending upon the timing of submittals and
approvals, as provided in paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured
by the schedule of values established in paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of
Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values,
as provided in the General Requirements:

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount
equal to the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments

ac-z ||INMINBURNUOMRINENN =% oz0s

_ 0655755 Page: 3 0f 17 09/23/2005




previously made and less such amounts as ENGINEER shall determine or OWNER may withhoid,
in accordance with paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions:

a. 90% of Work completed (with balance being retainage). 1f Work has
been 50% completed as determined by ENGINEER, and if the character and progress of
the Work have been satisfactory to OWNER and ENGINEER, OWNER, on
recommendation of ENGINEER, may determine that as long as the character and
progress of the Work remain satisfactory to them, there will be no retainage on account of
Work subsequently completed, in which case the remaining progress payments prior to
Substantial Completion will be in an amount equal to 100% of the Work completed less
the aggregate of payments previously made, and

b. 90% of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work
(with the balance being retainage).

2. Upon Substantial Completion, OWNER shall pay an amount sufficient to increase
total payments to CONTRACTOR to 80% of the Work completed, less such amounts as
ENGINEER shall determine in accordance with paragraph 14.02.B.5 of the General Conditions
and less 100 % of Engineer=s estimate of the value of Work to be completed or
corrected as shown on the tentative list of items to be completed or corrected attached to the
certificate of Substantial Completion.

6.03  Final Payment

A Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of
the General Conditions, OWNER shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by
ENGINEER as provided in said paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

7.01 Al moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear
interest at the rate allowed by law at the place of the project.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01 - In order to induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement CONTRACTOR makes the following
representations:

A CONTRACTOR has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the
other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.

B. CONTRACTOR has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the
general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

C. CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and
Reguiations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

D. CONTRACTOR has carefully studied all (if any): (1) reports of explorations and tests of
subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to
existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities)
which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph 4.02 of the General
Conditions and (2) reports and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which
has been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph 4.06 of the General
Conditions.

A MMM BTN 257 8a<s

0655755 Page: 4 Of 17 09/23/2005




CONTRACTOR accepts the determination set forth in paragraph SC-4.02 of the Supplementary
Conditions of the extent of the "technical data” contained in such reports and drawings upon which
CONTRACTOR is entitled to rely as provided in paragraph 4.2 of the General Conditions CONTRACTOR
acknowledges that such reports and drawings are not Contract Documents and may not be complete for
CONTRACTOR's purposes. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that OWNER and ENGINEER do not assume
responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Contract
Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at or contigucus to the site.

E. CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibiiity for having
done so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and
data conceming conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site
which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means,
methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction, if any, expressly required by the
Contract Documents to be employed by CONTRACTOR, and safety precautions and programs incident
thereto.

F. CONTRACTOR does not consider that any further éxaminations, investigations,
explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price,
within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract
Documents.

G. CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by OWNER and
others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

H. CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and
observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents
and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract
Documents.

l. CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or
discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution
thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to CONTRACTOR.

J. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of
all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 Contents

A The Caontract Documents consist of the following:

1. This Agreement (pages AG-1 to AG-7, inclusive),

2. Performance Bond (pages 1 to 3, inclusive);

3. Payment Bonds (pages 1 to 3, inclusive);

4, Other Bonds {pages N.A. to N.A. | inclusive),
a. N.A (pages _  to__ | inclusive);
b. N.A. (pages__ to_ | inclusive);
c. N.A. {pages ______to___ . inclusive);

ac-+ |IWMNNBNHITMURINN =% goes

_ 0655755 Page: 5 Of 17 09/23/2005




5. General Conditions {pages GC-1to GC-49, inclusive, not attached);

6. Supplementary Conditions (pages SC-1 to S§C-25, inclusive, not attached);

7. Specifications as listed in table of contents of the Project Manual (not attached),
8 Drawings (not attached) consisting of a cover sheet and 31 sheets numbered

C31 throﬁgh E3, inclusive with each sheet bearing the following general title Public Works Project
No. DO-2005-178 Sunridge Dr. & V&T Alignment Sanitary Sewer Improvements;

a. Addenda (numbers 1 to 3, inclusive);

10. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
a. Notice to Proceed (pages 1 to 2 inclusive, not attached)
b. CONTRACTOR's Bid (pages BF-1 to BF- 11, inclusive, not attached).
c. Documentation submitted by CONTRACTOR prior to Notice of Award

(pages N.A. to N.A., inclusive, not attached).

11. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of
the Agreement and are not attached hereto:

a. Written Amendments
b. Work Change Directives
c. Change Order(s)

12. Part 2 and Part 3 of the ** Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction,
Washoe County, City of Sparks, City of Reno, Carson City, City of Yerington’”, 1996 Edition,
incorporated by reference.

B. The documents listed in paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as
expressly noted otherwise above).

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided

in paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.
ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS
10.01° Terms

A. Terms used in this will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions.
10.02. Assignment of Conlract

A No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be
binding on ancther party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and,
specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be
assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by

law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment
will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

ac-s |[{NINIMANNANAIUNNID 35 g3es

0655755 Page: 6 Of 17 0_2[23/2005




10.03 Successors and Assigns

A OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and
legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives
in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

10.04 Severability

A Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under
any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid
and binding upon OWNER and CONTRACTOR, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be
reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that
comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 Other Provisions

A, If applicable, in the event that there is any litigation relative to the interpretation or
enforcement of this agreement or any of the Contract Documents, the prevailing party shall be entitled to a
reasonable Attorney's fee, together with costs of suit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have signed this Agreement in triplicate. One
counterpart each has been delivered to OWNER, CONTRACTOR and ENGINEER. All portions of the
Contract Documents have been signed, initialed or identified by OWNER and CONTRACTOR or identified
by ENGINEER on their behalf.

This Agreement will be effective on g-9 12005

DOUGLAS COUNTY, N% - OWNER

Kelly D. Kitef Chaffman, Board of County Commissioners

STATE OF NEVADA )
)ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

,GPL/ |
On theo_zz day of Qu.i_. 2004, Kelly D. Kite, Chairman of the Douglas County
ed before me, Barbara J. Reed, Douglas County Clerk, and

Board of Commissioners, pers y app

acknowledged to me that, in cemforpance Jith the direction of the Board of Douglas County

Commissioners’ meeting of _ﬂ 7/ SZA%Se he executed the aboyginstrument on behalf of
divi of the Stg4 . W

Douglas County, a political
Barbara J. Reed, Douglas County Clerk

P @w%ﬂ%

=Ty

e | WA 3% go0s
s o




CONTRACTOR:
A & K Earthmo

By:

— (AuthoriZed Reptesentative)

Print NameQ&'r /(9//@77"1/!5 7(/

STATE OF NEVADA )
) SS:

COUNTY O OUGLAS )

-~
day of ,in the year A#02  before me,

{ Notary Public, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis

of‘satisfactory Avidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to this instrument, and
acknowledge that he (she/they) executed it.

e KIMBERLY A. BELL H
i~ ) Notary Public - State of Nevada
,:j;a&“' Appointment Recorded in Churchlerounty

" No: 941?9'2-4 Expires February 11, 2006

Address for giving notices te Owner; Address for giving notices to Contractor
Carl Ruschmeyer Z - . 5. Zae

Engineering Manager/County Engineer /

\éfanmb,, AN ff‘/-ﬁ;/

Douglas County Community Development
P.O. Box 218
Minden, NV 89423

NV License No. 24548 A
Agent for service of process:

VAR O llIIllllIlIllI ||Il 9;‘5,; §

BE53
005

0655755 Page: |

0205



Bond No. 8786859 Premium: $31,978.00

CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural
where applicable.

CONTRACTOR {(Name and Address): SURETY {(Name and Address of Principal

A&K Earth Movers, Inc. Place of Business): ‘
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
;iii;s“;ske:gﬁzym ct. 560 Mission St., #2400
’ * San Francisco, CA. 94105

OWNER (Name and Address):
Douglas County
P,0, Box 218
Minden, NV. 89423
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: July 21, 2005

Amount:  $3,737,117.00

Description (Name and Location):

North Valley specific Plan Area Project #1, Sunridge Dr. & V. & T.
BAcl)li\%‘mnt Sanitary Sewer Improvements

" Date (Not earlier than Construction ~ 8/3/05

Contract Date).
Amount. $3,737,117.00

Modifications to this Bond Form: None

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on
the following two pages, do each cause this Performance Bond to be duly executed on its
behalf by its authorized officer, agent or representative.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY '
Company: W Company;

A%K Earth Mow ; %’ Fidelity and éiposit) Company
Signature: ) Signature

James DY Einefson, Attornéy-in-Fact

Name and Title, s A /'fﬂ-”—;— e Yo, l:lAame ap |t|.=.-:f .\ )
: {Attach Power of Attorney

Space provided below for signatures of additional parties, if required)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY

Company: Corp. Seal) Company: {Corp. Seal)
Signature: Signature:

Name an'd Title: Name and Title:

(Attach Power of Attorney)

7 RS, NV Lidense #72°
Page 1 0f 3/ Souttwest Sufaty & In.lnc (IR RRNI R =5 g2es

NV Ucense #7232 0655755 Page: 9 Of 17 09/23/2005



1. The CONTRACTOR and the Surety, jointly and
severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns to the OWNER
for the performance of the Construction Contract, which
Is incorporated herein by reference.

2. fthe CONTRACTOR performs the Construction
Contract, the Surety and the CONTRACTOR shall have
no obligation under this Bond, except to participate in
conferences as provided in Subparagraph 3.1.

3. If there is no OWNER Default, the Surety’s
obligation under this Bond shall arise after:

3.1 The OWNER has notified the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety at its
address described in Paragraph 10 below,
that the OWNER is considering declaring a
CONTRACTOR Default and has requested
and attempted to arrange a conference with
the CONTRACTOR and the Surety to be
held not later than fifteen days after receipt
of such notice to discuss methods of
performing the Construction Contract. !f the

OWNER, the CONTRACTOR and the Surety

agree, the CONTRACTOR shall be allowed
a reasonable time to perform the
Construction Contract, but such an
agreement shall not waive the OWNER's
right, if any, subsequently to declare a
CONTRACTOR Defauit; and

3.2 The OWNER has declared a
CONTRACTOR Default and formally
terminated the CONTRACTOR's right to
complete the contract. Such
CONTRACTOR Defauit shalt not be
declared earlier than twenty days after the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety have
received notice as provided in Subparagraph
3.1, and

3.3 The OWNER has agreed to pay the Balance
of the Contract Price to:

3.3.1 The Surety in accordance with the
terms of the Contract,

3.3.2 Another contractor selected pursuant
to paragraph 4.3 to perform the Contract.

4. When the OWNER has satisfied the conditions of
Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the
Surety's expense take one of the following actions:

4.1  Arrange for the CONTRACTOR, with
consent of the OWNER, to perform and
complete the Construction Contract; or

42  lUndertake to perform and complete the
Construction Contract itself, through its

agents or through independent contractors;
or

4.3  Obtain bids or negotiated proposais from
qualified contractors acceptable to the
OWNER for a contract for performance and
compietion of the Construction Contract,
arrange for a contract to be prepared for
execution by the OWNER and the
CONTRACTOR selected with the OWNER's
concurrence, to be secured with
performance and payment bonds executed
by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds
issued on the Construction Contract, and
pay to the OWNER the amount of damages
as described in Paragraph 6 in excess of the
Bafance of the Contract Price incurred by the
OWNER resulting from the
CONTRACTOR's default; or

4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete,
arrange for completion, or obtain a new
CONTRACTOR and with reasonable
promptness under the circumstances:

. 4.4.1. After investigation, determine the
amount for which it may be liable to the
OWNER and, as soon as practicable sfter
the amount is determined, tender payment
therefor to the OWNER; or

4.4.2. Deny liability in whole or in part and
notify the OWNER citing reasons therefor.

5. If the Surety does not proceed as provided in
paragraph 4 with reasonable promptness, the Surety
shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond fifteen
days after receipt of an additional written notice from
the OWNER to the Surety demanding that the Surety
perform its obligations under this Bond, and the
OWNER shall be entitled to enforce any remedy
available to the OWNER, If the Surety proceeds as
provided in paragraph 4.4 , and the OWNER refuses
the payment tendered or the Surety has denied liability,
in whole or in part, without further notice the OWNER
shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the
OWNER. :

6. After the QWNER has terminated the
CONTRACTOR's right to complete the Construction
Contract, and if the Surety elects to act under
paragraph 4.1, 4.2, or 4.3, above, then the
responsibilities of the Surety to the OWNER shall not
be greater than those of the CONTRACTOR under the
Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the
OWNER to the Surety shall not be greater than those of
the OWNER under the Construction Contract. To the
limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to
commitment by the OWNER of the Balance of the
Contract Price to mitigation of costs and damages on

alll S

SEl S aa

page 2 of 3 LRIV 3% sess
0655755 Page: 10 Of 17 09/23/2005




——

=T

e

the Construction Contract, the Surety is obligated
without duplication for:

6.1 The responsibilities of the CONTRACTOR
for correction of defective work and
completion of the Construction Contract;

6.2 Additional legal, design professional and
delay costs resulting from the
CONTRACTOR's Default, and resulting from
the actions or failure to act of the Surety
under paragraph 4, and

6.3 Liquidated damages, or if ho liquidated
damages are specified in the Construction
Contract, actual damages caused by
delayed performance or non{performance of
the CONTRACTOR.

7. The Surety shall not be liable to the OWNER or
others for obligations of the CONTRACTOR that are
unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance
of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on
account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of
action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity
other than the OWNER or its heirs, executors,
administrators, or sUccessors.

8. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change,
including changes of time, to the Construction Contract
or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other
obligations.

9. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond
may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction
in the location in which the work or part of the work is
located and shall be instituted within two years after
CONTRACTOR Default or within two years after the
CONTRACTOR ceased working or within two years
after the Surety refuses or fails to performits
obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If
the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited
by Law, the Minimum period of limitation available to
sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shafi
be applicable.

10. Notice to the Surety, the OWNER or the
CONTRACTOR shall be maiied or delivered to the
address shown on the signature page.

11. When this Bond has been fumished to comply with
a statutory or other legal requirement in the location
where the construction was to be performed, any
provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or
legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom
and provisions conforming to such statutory or other
legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein.
The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a
statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

12. Definitions.

Page 3 of 3

Jn

12.1

12.2.

12.3.

12.4.

Balance of the Contract Price: The total
amount payable by the OWNER to the
CONTRACTOR under the Construction
Contract after all proper adjustments have
been made, including allowance to the
CONTRACTOR of any amounts received or
to be received by the OWNER in settlement
of insurance or other ciaims for damages to
which the CONTRACTOR is entitled,
reduced by all vaiid and proper paymenis
made to or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR
under the Construction Contract.

Construction Contract: The agreement
between the OWNER and the

'CONTRACTOR identified on the signature

page, including all Contract Documents and
changes thereto.

CONTRACTOR Default: Fallure of the
CONTRACTOR, which has neither been
remedied nor waived, to perform or
otherwise to comply with the terms of the
Construction Contract.

OWNER Defauit: Failure of the OWNER,
which has neither been remedied hor
waived, to pay the CONTRACTOR as
required by the Construction Contract or to
perform and complete or comply with the
ather terms thereof.

IRIDUNIDRRNIN =% oses

 Page: 11 Of 17 09/23/2005




Bond No. 8786859
CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be cansidered plural
where applicable.

CONTRACTOR {(Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Address of Principal
Earth Place of Business):
?;}2(51 T ckm;:e]é:;] Inc. Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
yon Ct.
Sparks, NV. 89434 560 M:Lss:.qn st., #2400
reee San Francisco, CA. 94105
OWNER (Name and Address):

Douglas County
P.0. Box 218
Minden, NV. 89423

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: July 21, 2005

Amount: $3,737,117.00

Description (Name and Location):
North Valley Specific Plan Area Project #1, Sunridge Dr., & V. & T.

Alignment Sanitary Sewer Improvements
BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction
Contract Date):  8/3/05
Amount: $3,737,117.00
Modifications to this Bond Form:- none

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on
the following two pages, do each cause this Performance Bond to be duly executed on ItS
behalf by its authorized officer, agent or representative.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
AE;?"%S Mover %% F:Lé: ?1 “ahd\Deposit Companyof aliand
Signature:; Signatare: 9 e b

Name and Tntlecjm.,// //,,q,r Mu%g,

(Attach Power of Attomey) |

Space provided below for signatures of additional parties, if required)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: Corp. Seal} Company: (Corp. Seal) :
Signature: Signature:
Name and Title: Name and Title: :
Ty ;
_ {(Attach Power of Attomey)
resigent Agent

Page 1 of 3

Southwest Sufety & Ins. Inc.
NV License #7232 _ 0655755 Page:

TIEL II|!JII|()ILI||HII\ Be e

09/23/2005



1. The CONTRACTOR and the Surety, jointly and
severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns to the OWNER
to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for
use in the performance of the Construction Contract,
which is incorporated herein by reference.

2. With respect to the OWNER, this obligation shall be
nuil and void if the CONTRACTOR:

2.1 Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly,
for all sums due Claimants, and

22 Defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the
OWNER from all claims, demands, liens or
suits by any person or entity who furnished
labar, materials or equipment for use in the
performance of the Construction Contract,
provided the OWNER has promptly notified the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety (at the address
described in Paragraph 12) of any claims,
demands, liens or suits and tendered defense
of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety, and provided
there is no OWNER Default.

3. With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be
nuil and void if the CONTRACTOR promptily makes
payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due.

4. The Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants
under this Bond until:

4.1 Claimants who are employed by or have a
direct contract with the CONTRACTOR have
given notice to the Surety {(at the address
described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or
notice thereof, to the OWNER, stating that a
claim is being made under this Bond and, with
substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim.

4.2 Claimants who do not have a direct contract
with the CONTRACTOR:

42.1. Have fumnished written notice to the
CONTRACTOR and sent a copy, or notice
thereof, to the OWNER, within 90 days
after having last performed labor or last
furnished materials or equipment included
in he claim stating, with substantial
accuracy, the amount of the claim and the
name of the party to whom the materials
were furnished or supplied or for whom
the labor was done or performed; and

4.2.2, Have either received a rejection in
whole or in part from the CONTRACTOR,
ar not received within 30 days of
furnishing the above natice any
communication from the CONTRACTOR
by which the CONTRACTOR has

Page 2 of 3

0655755

indicated the claim will be paid directly or
indirectiy; and

423, Not having been paid within the above
30 days, have sent a written notice to the
- Surety (at the address described in

Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or hotice
thereof, o the OWNER, stating that a
claim is being made under this Bond and
enclosing a copy of the previous written
notice fumished to the CONTRACTOR.

5. It a notice required by Paragraph 4 is given by the
OWNER to the CONTRACTOR or to the Surety, that is
sufficient compliance.

6. When the Claimant has satisfied the conditions of
Paragraph 4, the Surety shall promptly and at the
Surety’s expense take the following actions:

6.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy
to the OWNER, within 45 days after receipt of
the claim, stating the amounts that are
undisputed and the basis for.challenging any
amounts that are disputed.

6.2 Pay orarrange for payment of any undisputed
amounts.

7. The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the
amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shall
be credited for any payments made in good faith by the

Surety. .

8. Amounts owed by the OWNER to the
CONTRACTOR under the Construction Contract shakl
be used for the parformance of the Construction
Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any
Construction Performance Bond. By the
CONTRACTOR furnishing and the OWNER accepting
this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the
CONTRACTOR in the performance of the Construction
Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety under this Bond, subject
to the OWNER's priority to use the funds for the
completion of the work.

9. The Surety shall not be liable to the OWNER,
Claimants ot others for cbligations of the
CONTRACTOR that are unrelated to the Construction
Contract. The OWNER shall not be liable for payment
of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this
Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligations to
make payments to, give notices on behalf of, or
otherwise have obligations to Claimants under this
Bond.

10. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change,
including changes of time, to the Construction Contract
or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other
obligations.

LRI L ==
| PG-

0905
8658
Page: 13 Of 17 09/23/2005




[S—

Ll —

- -

14. No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant
under this Bond other than in a court of competent
jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of
the work is iocated or after the expiration of one year
from the date (1) on which the Claimant gave the notice
required by paragraph 4.1 or paragraph 4.2.3, or (2} on
which the last labor or service was performed by
anyone or the last materials or equipment were
furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract,
whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. !f the provisions of
this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the
minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a
defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

12. Notice to the Surety, the OWNER or the
CONTRACTOR shall be mailed or delivered to the
address shown on the signature page. Actuai receipt of
notice by Surety, the OWNER or the CONTRACTOR,
however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance
as of the date received at the address shown on the
signature page.

13. When this Bond has been furished to comply with
a statutory or other legal requirement in the location
where the construction was tc be performed, any
provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or
legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom
and provisions conforming to such statutory or the legal
requiremnent shall be deemed incorporated herein. The
intent is, that this Bond shall be construed as a
statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

14. Upon request by any person or entity appearing to
be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the
CONTRACTOR shall promptly furnish a copy of this
Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

15. DEFINITIONS

15.1 Claimant: An individual or entity having a
direct contract with the CONTRACTOR or with
2 subcontractor of the CONTRACTOR to
furnish laber, materials or equipment for use in
the performance of the Contract. The intent of
this Bond shall be to include without limitation
in the terms “labor, materiais or equipment”
that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil,
gasoline, telephone service or rental
equipment used in the Construction Contract,
architectursl and engineering services required
for performance of the work of the
CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's
subcontractors, and ail other items for which a
mechanic’s lien may be asserted in the
jurisdiction where the labor, materials or
equipment were furnished.

15.2 Contract: The agreement between the OWNER
and the CONTRACTOR identified on the

Page 3 of 3

signature page, including all Contract
Documents and changes thereto.

15.3 OWNER Default: Failure of the OWNER,
which has neither been remedied hor waived,
to pay the CONTRACTOR as required by the
Construction Contract or to performs and
compiete or comply with the other terms
thereof.

ORI =5 g3es

0655755 Ppage: 14 Of 17 09/23/2005




' CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of  California
County of Sacramento
On 8/3/05 before me, _Margaret H. Tinetti, Notary Public \

Name and Title of Officer (e.g., “Jane Doe, Notary Public™
personally appeared James D. Einerson .

Mame(s) of Signer(s)
X personally known to me -OR- [] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within. instrument and
acknowledged to me that hefshefthey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), —-and that by his/her/itheir
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

MARGARET H. TINETTI
& COMM, #1551897
?’v{ Notary Public-Californi
; SACRAMENTD COURTY
2.7 My Comm. Exp, umhs,m;

bl e e e e i et S e i

‘C"‘m’
& !

&/
~IP
-

Hs3

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

W@%M /.

OFPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove vaiuable to persons relying on the docurment and could pravent fraucilent removal and
reattachment of this form to another document.

Signature of Notary Public

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

James D. Einerson

Signer's Name:

Signer's Name:

[J Individual Individual
[} Corporate Officer Corporate Officer
[ Titles(s): Title(s):

] Partner-[J Limited [ ] General
B4 Attorney-in-Fact

[ Trustee
|l
O

Guardian or Conservator

RIGHT THUMBPRIR I

OF SIGHNER

O

Cl

O

[ Partner-[] Limited [J General
[ Attorney-in-Fact

] Trustee

E Guardian or Conservator

RIGHT THUMBPRINT

OF SIGHER

Other: Top of Thumb here Other: Top of Thumb here
Signer is Representing: Signer Is Representing:
I mm IlllllHllIHIllHH U =5 oses

B8D-1133 09/00

8
Page: 15 Of 17 o9/.23/206061-‘&-J



Power of Attorney
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

HOME OFFICE, BALTIMORE, MD

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of
Maryland, by C. M. PECOT, JR., Vice-President, and C. W. ROBBINS, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article
VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force
and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint James D. Einerson of Gold River,
CalifOTTil. v eeseuoneanneanssananssnsssssncasosasseoasassosaseeszessssibsass

its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execuie, seal and d for, and hzlf as surety, and as its act and deed:
any and all bonds and undertakings........... e

as binding upon said Company, as fuily and
amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly execy by the regularly elected officers of the Company

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of %%rcsems =2
at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. Q%

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that Nkt set fo reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section
2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in f S F

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-Presiden /Assistant &tﬁry have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the
Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPO% PANY YLAND, this 5 day of

September A.D. 1994,

STATE OF MARYLAND ! %
COUNTY OF BALTIMORE 5 8 %

On this_218t _ day of ._September _ A.D. 1994, before the subscriber, 2 Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly
commissioned and qualified, came €. M. PECOT, JR., Vice-President and C. W. ROBBINS, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding
instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly swormn, severally and each for himself deposeth
and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate
Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said
instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

1 .r% .
.; CAROL ). FADER * Notary Fublic
Qﬁt f )

G My Commission Expires August 1, 1996

CERTIFICATE

1, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the original
Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and
1 do further certify that the Vice-Presidem who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially
authorized by the Board of Direciors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article V1, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. ‘

This Centificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 16th day of July, 1969.

RESOLVED: ““That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore
or hereafier, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon
the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.”

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOE, | have heresnio subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company, this o T
day of.....August, 2005 . 19

h g Assistant Secretary

- U 0
L2e=016~3759 B
/ pL BK- 0905



CERTIFIED COPY
The document to which this cerfificate Is attached is &
full, true and correct copy of the origing! on file and on

record in my o
SEALDATE MJ/\ el DS
@ of tte Judicial District Court
By

I I1|I|I||| |I|| = 3223

06557565 Page: 17 Of 17 09%/23/2005




